#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
US Synthetic Corporation	04/06/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dover BMCS Acquisition Corporation	
Street Address:	1260 South 1600 West	
City:	Orem	
State/Country:	state/Country: UTAH	
Postal Code:	94058	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12400678	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)259-6138

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-285-5175

Email: docketing@alg-ip.com

Correspondent Name: AdvantEdge Law Group, LLC

Address Line 1: 922 W. Baxter Dr.

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: South Jordan, UTAH 84095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4005-0003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan R. Lee

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment\_Dover#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Dover#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Dover#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022612 FRAME: 0415 **OP \$40.00 12400678** 

**ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS** 

This Assignment of Patent Rights shall be effective as of April ( 2009. US

Synthetic Corporation, a corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware, having offices at 1260

South 1600 West, Orem, Utah 84058 (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all

right, title, and interest to the patent application listed on Schedule A, which is attached hereto and

made a part hereof.

Dover BMCS Acquisition Corporation, a corporation under the laws of the State of

Delaware, having offices at 1260 South 1600 West, Orem, Utah 94058 (referred to hereinafter as

"ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the patent application

listed in Schedule A, as well as all corresponding foreign patent rights, if any.

In consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by the parties, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns,

and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application listed

in Schedule A, as well as all corresponding foreign patent rights, if any, and any other rights

stemming from such U.S. and foreign patent rights. ASSIGNOR also assigns to ASSIGNEE all

rights, if any, to pursue past infringement of such patent rights along with the right to recover

damages for past infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any concerned agency, office, or entity to record

ASSIGNEE as the assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to such patent

rights.

Signed on this 6th day of April , 2009.

1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 022612 FRAME: 0416

	ASSIGNOR: US Synthetic Corporation
	Ву:
	Title: <i>COO</i>
corporation that executed the foregoing assignment	, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared to me to be an authorized officer or agent of the gament, and acknowledged said assignment to be the oses therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was NOTARY PUBLIC
	ASSIGNEE: Dover BMCS Acquisition Corporation  By: Russell Myers
	Title: Prasident
corporation that executed the foregoing assi	, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared to me to be an authorized officer or agent of the gnment, and acknowledged said assignment to be the poses therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was

**PATENT REEL: 022612 FRAME: 0417** 

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Title
U.S.	12/400,678	9 March 2009	Rotational Drill Bits and Drilling Apparatuses Including the Same

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 022612 FRAME: 0418